

mailto:wonglp@ummc.edu.my
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0
http://�creativecommons.org/publicdomain/zero/1.0/

. e ez gey
\ [ : A -h WVj Jﬁ .Ma. N!,b.w IT_ l.(lM
SV e (BN s esE O g — - SRl
TG SR G TRy WL T TR g 0,0 e
.nl._t% - AMJ o o W o e o g e i o’ SR ec3,
_H.... B A,IH ...(“ Hon) EJMM_CI.». ~ = GI..C ; ‘ . § = E.W [*1 4 J«AT mﬂ[‘l;.T /M. V -7 /Aﬁl_ % 'Mﬂ
@2 =5 \ o &% o > - . —_ T e =F
*l w_rku Ww 5 JA ..(H e %r[n o_ » o < /Aﬂ C" erﬂn,c 5 o u% /Aﬂtl . 4
a 3 ” - d .h ,.A A o o®° 4 C% ,Itvtb.w ¥ ‘ﬂrl(l/f“ ~® \vm = S A lﬁu
P sgeg. RO LT p 1S, e R
3 e .wrﬂ PR, v T J@[ e ;.w.!.ﬁ. JAHJ T Mq > .ML s A.N ra.f“ R
W s, e ey dﬁccp.%_ 3, — R N R LT Dy S e <« i
om ov_ 2 L A e Ty o0 oz ) PR N o2 L
P - Sed e FATA AR e AT - ,mW Ty ~Fon
.w M&Jhnev Rt St S SN

E i e MR
o) a % \ RN
- T ™ > e ey > Ed T4 "be ool
@ TS LR e Sle SR SR i S : SRS ‘g A
W 5 !;A (14 ~ [C,M ' 3 ‘t# ; ﬁm‘lﬂ;ﬂn@ﬂ § ,ﬂAIA o ﬂ\u.(l_ Id#y ¥ . _“n wlAﬂw‘. CJI 5. 3
208 3 . e e L S ¥ \ S
s gy LT e R S -
YR LA T h.cmF% v eg L_tnal._ T sl,,nﬂj.ﬂcw i o . o
D ¥y P R M.ﬁl.f ,ﬁﬁ%&w — i e b oS
B Wu fﬁJ&.Ju.ls NP, o bl = "L IS e e Ve : .
7 o= g 3 W k] &g B i o
(. $fw( et %% 9 ﬂliqp Qifs

> K ¥ )
.N:W /AAC = ”.l - " LS
 ~< =

Hae 1 laags. S 3y

o ToF T o . S muni,gum
o quﬂ.!,a Vm o - .nc )] <ow PP A o —

~ CIU 9 | = <Cl,w,“ o e © Jf‘.l 4& o — — 3

B R

- ,

%Cctﬂtv!
- Wbty F oy Bt PR E

, bjng Mool oS prey M ey o

v e B - -

T AELULETE S BIRE T e

i S )
X - LY TR i~ +o8 - e® ..A L .ﬂ;‘.-(lw,ﬂJ.M”L ACLH“JAS
i , e T T ol bR Je T TP O
=l o) | oA, qe e « ER
,ue. 5 %.Juu NG J&,c_- L N wLee uu.mf

e Y 8. 2
o5

% dﬂl.,ﬁ m{,.! j s
3 ey S E N LS AT
) = ,/A‘ﬂctbwu.ﬂw A wzwr . . db%ﬁk.t% =

DI St G 0. ,tclﬂ b i
e ! 2

. 4 4 i o
S Cu..<4|, I TS eyl Wl © % A N w&L
RS 14 == — _Q\N i N § o N 3, - [ ) = A 1= ~ ; JAU ~< eIA%ﬂr“,, Q 1 N
St ,uu,m.w e N wp v (G O R A SodEen. S b i
o 5 et W 0 S S SR GNP G A I
e P B 0% e a RAPYE Y P S S e T
Tree T P e ema TPUET S S 5j 1 s .z A , 2o © Lo
ubtu ~<i o | ©% ﬂvy I uwA < = - LA S k] olbyAm.b_brlA i 5 R "
e T > o ez we A [ WY RNgees .78 T~ Mele g W cwflw_ et .
..-_",.qﬂ,.wi ST . nl% v Acws S ﬁ#ﬂ %ﬂ% SN R oA \ e 19 boa el S
. ) ! ) ) 4 Ny ~ — Y - ~Le 1
-E ahm.bV ﬂa#‘&l C‘W . *}M‘L W\ru L A 2@[ CS ,Abw %C“ | S - 'v.“lﬁ. o.p%tﬂ o P
Mg L - 1 m AT o, . o R N o A
T e e e e B .%cw.m..m,m.ﬁ.m ]IS ) e N
T by & e ,Jﬁaw AL TR ey ey T R s o N
~ T e . Y BT o = 3
2 .IA'M o LY S .M - - 3 o - o rl - o

N Hn
i O Rl P s>
.~ =) thﬁ._ /A/tlAt. bt !..vquﬂv” R .kmaf o M = iﬂﬁl 4
C Lew % ~ e o, .. b R o T L Sumg SN S
S5 TR ! | ~
,‘fnrnhmql%w b ol :

< g < I
- . ‘op 8 L o Hﬁbc.{!&] a5 ¥
< u.wwu oSt e T ¥

D)



s,

y

=

by

Results

.2 ,
8ﬂa.~”
iq .
Mg o»
w..,i.M =
Seodl
() 3 -
W=  ~
13
Mwl -
Y
noP S
g ¥
=1 ol 41
2 —%
e RNe
EB
g
S Qem
I a)
2}
c S
S "%
S wcs,
=T
j ‘.‘F,y
E wed i






Page 5 of 7

Wong et al. BMC Public Health 2014, 14(Suppl 3):S1
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2458/14/S3/S1

Table 4 Socio-demographic characteristics: differences in mean total contraceptive knowledge score of all participants,

female participants and male participants

Socio-demographic

variables

Mean +

Frequency

Mean +

Frequency

Mean +

Frequency of overall

SD
(0-5)

(Male)
N(257)

SD
(0-5)

SD (Female)

(0-5)

participants (%)

p

p

N (226)

p

N (483)

Age

NS

299
(159)
302
(150)

194

NS

321
(150)
324
(1.29)

169

NS

310
(154)
313
(159)

363

18-25

63

57

120

26-35

Gender
Male

0.03

3.02

257

(160)
328
(148)

226

Female

Ethnicity
Malay

NS

299
(1.49)
302
(152)

214

NS

329
(L40)
311
(152)

189

NS

314
(156)
307
(1.48)

403

43

37

80

Non-Malay

Religion
Muslim

NS

297
(162)
303
(150)

217

NS

328
(1.56)
315
(1.45)

192

NS

312
(L54)
309
(149)

409

40

34

74

Non-Muslim

Level of education *

Primary school

NS

289
(159)
309
(161)

95

NS

327
(L51)

3.26
(148)

97

NS

308
(L57)
317
(L54)

192

152

129

281

secondary school

Average monthly household income

<2000

NS

302
(L54)
70

187

NS

322
(157)
62

164

NS

312
(157)
301
(151)

351
*Not all subtotals add up to the total of 483 owing to missing values.

292
(163)

310
(1.26)

132

>2000

e

lge e \ \ A .
xie o £ ﬁwsx.ﬂ o camx.mtx. o B .

V..q|%,b " e PR R _Hoy[
- » 3 A .. ‘..W(‘l,!\ t& 2[1! CCSCHC (73 on
P T NN vl P g
2 o 1 v [ T -5 .l.llWV S PP "
ccﬂi $ D | eI 1 o
T Tew gt et Ll a
; a? RRET S ﬁ.ﬂa aval.m i
cww At B el o™ ] I
Moty g B BT (e s
s P - N - B
c& L op aRSowe — Iﬂ . O% W
ESIECEARE il % MY
,% ~<' % ﬂAkuCllv!AA *‘JFJ < K » L]
» r =0 AR e TN
~ S AR L Jﬁ ~
TR r é«.ﬁ%hmﬁ € A sk
.2 = . w3 - 2 - \ 5.
Ne om=_ O° i 296 4 VWA %"cmv )Wq 2
BT iy Ty me s
- i VA t;!.w ¥ Hrtl,m_n.m- .a\!A A.NMW.NJ a1
<8 & - A .mar < ovaP 5 % L ..«|._

..:Jnm..ww,,.fa#a .u..s ,«:u.k by

-.(JI,WV Cl

o, oo i _
—= .A,.F m; . mx}m WA
) s.nm — = Y ) % o
Lo .aﬁul, !K e
‘S LS = >

Discussion

P e |
o w .y g ou
P - B e o .ak.sz. —w
wo " i S ‘plu.,.ﬂcka.t 1! V)



. NS SAr R 2 b1 N - b - 1S 1o PRI U
Tt I e s S L A ENE S o e s
s w1 ..fc tut‘cwmaktnev. ot TR e Vlee | NPT

.W|c_ I imm oowz Fa,. oy .a.”&lal.. H/.m Wwﬁﬂ]tu@% @cmﬁ”ﬂ_ﬁc

.o . . o . o )y Sl . A c%.. tu. o
F W.A‘Lﬁ..m% f@.aw.ﬂw.wﬂ L s B T e T Fe7 ' PN e
1% Ve | ,..m.ﬂ PV ,mmwm%u_ Tl Qmw..uj P fLaf,a.ns,r.s
) TR - T SO S ) RV At N S M iy .
SR incem B I i R CR A A e STy
-5 < @ - [

o B

b Y i Jx&"mﬂ.! o, -
Hhe D= @ ds o3 i .M,F uwv ..,ullu.w S ;M#.,, {,Af )
%ﬁc}taaﬁ [k P a1 e S b A

g - < <N RFY ey A @i _ TR N e Tt -
- - N B bl ¢ bom e oo e e ov_= %JCW NT\,A .ﬁ & iﬁ o= ¥ o =
. ov_ S a b I aeTe omal e - ¥ all
abj o N 4 - ovap® A o !C\n“ﬂ .Wc S A o ,,A W ﬁi 5. 3
M Wc .HJ - AT - ..t..h, ;.W(; 3 < 2 n!ﬂw , ' ~ ane R - 4 e . Y h )
~ ~ SPE e WW- Sl L% e SR RF T _uge S @ .


http://www.biomedcentral.com/bmcpublichealth/supplements/14/S3
http://www.biomedcentral.com/bmcpublichealth/supplements/14/S3

Authors’ details
1



http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23895326?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23895326?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23895326?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19564268?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19564268?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19564268?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19248719?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19248719?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23926523?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23926523?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23926523?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22626258?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22626258?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22340852?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22340852?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22340852?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20113511?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20113511?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20113511?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23057505?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23057505?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23057505?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22151661?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22151661?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22151661?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21706952?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21706952?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19804651?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19804651?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16772190?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16772190?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17403496?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24971101?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24971101?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19126239?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19126239?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19126239?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24000342?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23856676?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23856676?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19761598?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19761598?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23747150?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23747150?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23747150?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17672903?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17672903?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17672903?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16573729?dopt=Abstract
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16573729?dopt=Abstract

	Abstract
	Background
	Methods
	Results
	Conclusion

	Background
	Methods
	Ethical considerations

	Results
	Participants’ characteristics
	Pregnancy experience
	Contraceptive knowledge

	Discussion
	Conclusion
	List of abbreviations
	Competing interests
	Authors’ contributions
	Acknowledgements
	Authors’ details
	References



