.h .e, e (e]. •]••] ____] ____] ____, (2 . %), (•]• •]....] •] •] •],• •] •], ...] .] ...]], · · · · · 1] 2 ·] . · •]• • •]] ... • • • •] ... • ...] • •].]. •] •] 10,],],], . . •]]...].12. %..1,13 · • •• 1] 20 •] · · • ·]· ·]] • ·]. •],],. 13-1 .

]
 ...
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 ...
]
 <td

 $\begin{bmatrix} 1 & 1 & 30 & 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 1 & 30 & 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 1 & 0 & 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 1 & 0 & 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 1 & 0 & 0 & 0 \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 1 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 &$

 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .
 .

Methods

03

Ethical considerations

Results

Participants' characteristics

	. 1, 2 .	, .] .]],]	3
(• • •]• 2.	%) 🖡].•	• •
],], • •	•] •]_•• .	••]]••••	. .]

]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]

Socio-demographic variables	Frequency of overall participants (%)	Mean ± SD		Frequency (Female)	Mean ± SD		Frequency (Male)	Mean ± SD	
	N (483)	(0-5)	р	N (226)	(0-5)	р	N(257)	(0-5)	р
Age									
18-25	363	3.10 (1.54)	NS	169	3.21 (1.50)	NS	194	2.99 (1.59)	NS
26-35	120	3.13 (1.59)		57	3.24 (1.29)		63	3.02 (1.50)	
Gender									
Male	257	3.02 (1.60)	0.03	-	-		-	_	
Female	226	3.28 (1.48)		_	-		_	_	
Ethnicity									
Malay	403	3.14 (1.56)	NS	189	3.29 (1.40)	NS	214	2.99 (1.49)	NS
Non-Malay	80	3.07 (1.48)		37	3.11 (1.52)		43	3.02 (1.52)	
Religion									
Muslim	409	3.12 (1.54)	NS	192	3.28 (1.56)	NS	217	2.97 (1.62)	NS
Non-Muslim	74	3.09 (1.49)		34	3.15 (1.45)		40	3.03 (1.50)	
Level of education *									
Primary school	192	3.08 (1.57)	NS	97	3.27 (1.51)	NS	95	2.89 (1.59)	NS
secondary school	281	3.17 (1.54)		129	3.26 (1.48)		152	3.09 (1.61)	
Average monthly house	ehold income								
<2000	351	3.12 (1.57)	NS	164	3.22 (1.57)	NS	187	3.02 (1.54)	NS
≥2000	132	3.01 (1.51)			62	3.10 (1.26)		70	2.92 (1.63)
* 2 2	483	3 .							

Table 4 Socio-demographic characteristics: differences in mean total contraceptive knowledge score of all participants, female participants and male participants

Discussion

 $\begin{bmatrix} 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 \\ 0 & 1 & 1$ · · ·] ...] •. ...] ... • .] ...]]]. _p. . .]. . • • • • • • • • _ •] _~ • .]_____2000] ... • • • • •

] • • 10 - 10 - • 10 - ··· •].].•]. _] _i• . 1

.• 2,30,31, . . , .1]. 1 ···] · ···] · ··· •••• • ..]] •] • 30-32_r. . • -. .],]. • • • • • •]••,•, •, •, •,]}, ~, . • ... -. · · · · · ·] · · ·]] • • -]]]]],•],•],•,•••.

. . . الم و بو الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم الم • ... • ...] . • • . • ... • ... • ... • ... • •] •]• * L. • •]•] · •] · • • • ••••].].•] • .•• 1,1 - _ [• L] _ -•] • م المراجع (المراجع الم الحريج (المراجع الم الم] _

Authors' details